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AUGUST 22, 1970 

Next Week's Fixtures· 

Major Semi-finals in all Grades 

First Grade: 

MAITLAND v. LAKES UNITED 

Reserve Grade: 

MAITLAND v. WESTERN S,UBURBS 

..• ,. _.t., 
�--.. 

Third Grade: 

MAITLAND v. WESTERN SUBURBS 

\ ·----_..,..,.,_.,..,,.,,,..___....,..,.,_-___....,,,,,.-........... ....,,,....,..,.,_..........,...,..,..--........... --.

HUNTER STREET 

Phone: 2 I 977 

Bookings at 
Theatre 

Now Showing-

"Butch Cassidy and 
the Sundance Kid" 

Panavision (AO) 

Paul Newman, Robert Redford, 
Katharine Ross 

SHORTS 

Sessions 11, 2, 5, 8 



LAKES United reserve grade· hooker, 
Tony Shiels, has had a successful 
season with the club. Tony had not 
played for a couple of seasons prior to 
joining Lakes and at 24 years of age, 
Lakes are pleased to say he has agreed 
to play for the club in future years also. 

* * * 

WHEN Wayne Cartwright leads Lakes 
United out as Captain-Coach in the third 
grade semi final against Cessnock his 
doing so may create a first in local 
Rugby League. Wayne is a life member 
of the opposing side Cessnock, having 
played many seasons with success in 
that club. 

SYDNEY GRAND FINAL 

The grand final of the Sydney Rugby 
League cornpetiton to be staged on 
Saturday, September 19, will be "an all 
ticket" match. 

Tickets will be available from Mon­
day, at the office of the N.S.W. Rugby 
League, first floor, 165 Phillip Street, 
Sydney. 

There will be no reserved seats. Ad­
mission charges will be adults to 
grandstand $1.20; outer ground 90 cents. 
Children to grandstand 20 cents; outer 
10 cents. Pensioners to outer 10 cents. 

The Newcastle Leagues Club at 17 
National Park Street, Newcastle West 
has tickets available. 

2NX AWARD 

An award sponsored by 2NX, Henry 
Rene, A. Dodd and Co. to determine 
the Player of the Year was won by 
Cessnock lock, John Scott, with nine 
points. He defeated Kurri's Allan 
Rossiter who was credited with eight 

� , points. 
They were followed by Ron Munro, 

Brian Burke, Norm Wilkinson and 
Robert McDermott, who were bracketed 
on seven points. 

GOODSIR TROPHY FOR 

PAN NO WITZ 

Always prominently placed in the 
2HD, Goodsir-Cooper trophy for the 
Sportsman of the Year, Terry Pannowitz: 
Maitland's captain-coach, is the winner. 

He gained 22 points and his nearest 
rivals were Ron Munro and John Scott, 
both credited with 20 points. ' 

For the last series of games played 
John Raper (West), John Davis (North), 
Ray Johnson (Cessncick), Brian Sullivan 
(Lakes) and Darryl Lee (Central) were 
the recipients of top marks. 

Points.-
22-T. PannO\Vitz; 20-R .. Munro, R. 

Scott: llJ-B. Burke, R. Johnson; lG­
P. Mills, N. Will<inson; lG-M. McDer­
mott; 14-A. Rossiter; 1a-•R. McDer­
mott; 1!!-N. Boyes, J. Campbell. 11-
B. Rohr; 10-B. Sullivan; 0-G. Mor. 
1·issey, G. Spnice, B. Carlin, J. Bain_ 
bridg·e, A,. Jones. C. Ball, W. Crust; 
8-C. Ireland, J'. Raper, N. Hincks, B. 
Heaton, W. Mattingley, W. Smith, N. 
Bagnall; u�K. Christianson, W. Hore, 
.

J

. Cootes, P. Shields, R. Wrighton, M. 
Trypas, K. Hutchinson, R. Peterson; 
ti-B. White P. Cootes, J. Mitchell, I. 
Granshaw, R. Andrews, J. Davis, W. 
House, J. Bonus: 4-R. Golledge, L. 
Gailey, I. Wallace, E. Curtis, G. White, 
D. Lee; :�-K. Cousins, A. West, R. 
Rankin, I-I. Miller, D. Rowston, D. 
Ives. R. I -Iensby, R. Burgess ;L), .T. 
Dryzas, P. Kilmurray, A. Hudson, W. 
Robertson, .T. Coope�-. P. Turnbull, P. 
Donohue, L. Clifton; 2-•G. Radnidg·e, 
J. Carmody, G. Collins, B. White, P. 
Gay, B. Lawrence, lVL Bickley, A. Dag­
well. G. Bfl,nks, A. King, '.r. Andrews, 
R. McDonough, W. McCall, W. Gardner, 
W. Loades, B. Hoffman, R. Horne, D.
Gaul, K. Myers, K. Callen, N. Moffatt, 
J. Henderson; l�P. Mullard, G. Small­
combe, A. Wig·gs, K. Partridge, A. 
Browne_ K. Smith, J. Cool,, R. Mathie,
A. McNabb. D. Steel, Gary Dunn, .T. 

I,Ian•f!Y, M. Locl,hart, B. Slade, G. 
Bradley, K. Morris, L. Hannah. 

BISHOP'S CATERING SERVICE 
No. I Sports Ground and International Sports Centre 

• HOT PIES • PASTIES

ALSO OAK MILK PRODUCTS 
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POINT SCORE 

FIRST GRADE 

Ted O'Sullivan Trophy 

Maitland 
Lakes 
West 
North 

Macquarie 
Central 
Cessnock 
Waratah 
Kurri 
South 

W D L F 
12 3 3 356 
11 2 5 302 
10 2 6 340 
8 2 8 275 

8 1 9 268 
8 0 10 234 
6 3 I 9 259 
7 0 11 339 
6 2 10 256 
6 ll , 290 

,. ) RESERVE GRADE 

Oscar Mullaly Trophy 

Maitland 
West 
South 
Lakes 

Cessnock 
North 
Macquarie 
Kurri 
Waratah 
Central 

W D L F' 
J3 0 5 324 
12 2 4 283 
JI O 7 317 
JO O 8 229 

9 I 8 245 
8 3 7 208 
7 I JO 200 
7 0 11 166 
5 0 13 J80 
4 l 13 162 

THIRD GRADE 

Maitland 
West 
Cessnock 
Lakes 

South 

Frank Barker Trophy 

W D L F 
17 1 0 337 
13 l 4 320 
11 2 5 174 
11 0 7 224 

.L Macquarie 
�'forth 

Gentral 
Kurri 
Waratah 

10 1 7 226 
7 0 11 139 
6 1 11 l 18 
4 2 12 124 
4 0 14 136 
2 2 14 85 

"· ................... ,.,_,,, 

Ag 
277 
252 
281 
233 

337 
348 
297 
287 
277 
330 

Ag 
135 
138 
209 
233 

189 
251 
271 
277 
337 
274 

Ag 
106 
103 
137 
162 

131 
223 
222 
275 
250 
274 

Pts 
27 
24 
22 
18 

17 
16 
15 
14 
14 
13 

Pts 
26 
26 
22 
20 

19 
19 
15 
14 
10 
9 

Pts 
35 
27 
24 
22 

21 
14 
13 
JO 
8 
6 

HUTCHINSON WINS BY 

ONE 
Karl Hutchinson, Northern Suburbs 

front-rower, gained the maximum points 
' for the H. L. Wheeler award for the 

Player of the Year last SaLurday and 
edged Terry Pannowitz out by the sing!� 
point. 

Hutchinson finished with 18 points and 
Pannowitz 17. 

Besides Hutchinson, John Cootes 
(West), Ray Johnson (Cessnock), T. 
Andrews (Lakes) and Norm 'Wilkinson 
also gained f:ull marks for the final 
series. 

IS-•K. Hutchinson; 1'7-'.I.'. Panno­
,vitx; :14-H .. Munro;. l!!-N. Wilkinson, 
.J. Mitchell. rn-,J. Scott; H-A. Ros­
sile,·, B. Burke; S-R. Burg·ess (L); 
7-R. Johnson; H-R. McDermott, P. 
Dimond, J. Cootes, N. Boyes; 5-'l'. 
Andrews, B. Sullivan, G. Druery, P. 
)1ills, D. Nicholl:;; 4-B. Carlin, W. 
i\lJ"cCall, .A. Jones: a-G. Morrissey, G. 
Spl'uce, N. Hincks_ C. Ball, .J. Bonus, 
\V. Smith, N. Mo(l'.att, B. Slade; 2-•K. 
Cousins. P. M.ullarcl, R. Madge, W. 
Crust, W. House, C. Ireland, B. Law-
1·ence, \N. Hore, D. Rowston, .J. Barber, 
.J. Campbell, D. Ives, P. Cootes. C. 
13ucha.na.n, .] . Bai nbl'iclg·e, M. lVIcDer_ 
mott, R. .Burgess (W), M. 'l'rypas, R. 
Andre,vs, L. Gailey, I. Wallace, i\ .. 
Hudson, D. Blacl,, J. Phillips; ·1-M. 
·wl.'ight, A. ,y st, R. Golleclge_ G.
Smallcombe, M. Bickley, H. Miller, .J . 
Rapel', A. Browne, G. Banks, A. King·, 
.r. j),.y,.ga, .T. Leis, ,v. Mattingley, D. 
S·teel, K. Swee.tn:ian, JoJ. Curtis G. 
"\Vhite. Garry Dunn, D. Lee, E. Pan·ey, 
-i-;:. Geo,·ge, N. Bag·nall, P. Donohue, L.
Clif:ton. 

MAL WOOLFORD 

CLUB CHAMPIONSHIP 
FG 

Maitland 162 
West 132 
Lakes 144 
Cessnock 90 
South 78 
North 108 
Macquarie J 02 
Kurri 84 
Central 96 
Wara,tph 84 

RG 
104 
104 

80 
76 
88 
76 
60 
56 
36 
40 

TG 

105 
81 
66 
72 
63 
39 
42 
24 
30 
18 

Pts. 
371 
317 
290 
238 
229 
223 
204 
164 
162 
142 

ABC SPORTING SERVICE 

t.;J�[et NEWCASTLE SPORTING MAGAZIIIE,
Saturdays 10. 13 a.m., with Hee Scott 

CHANNELS SPORTSVD, 
-, Saturday afttmoQI 
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- RUNDLES -
THE STORE FOR MEN AND THEIR SONS 

142-148 Hunter Street, Newcastle

Suppliers of all football gear 
Specialists in Club jackets and blazers for men and boys 

SPECIAL QUOTES GIVEN FOR CLUBS 

,,;, 
Newcastle Sports Ground-3 p.m. 

2HD Radio Newcastle

Newcastle's Only Complete Uninterrupted Description of 
the Rugby League "Match of the Day" 

Presented by Eric Anderson's Radio & Electrical Stores-Newcastle, Belmont 

,.,,,.,, ""· 

Saturday, August 22, 1970 

-WESTER SUBURBS v. �O THERN SUBURBS

Western Suburbs 
Red and Green 

Full-back: 

I-Geoff SPRUCE

2-Victor POUDZIONAS
Three-quarters:

Wayne HGRE-5 
John COOTES-4 3-Gary BANKS

Halves: 

6-.Graham MORRJSSEY Bob ADAMSON-7 
Forwards: 

8-Peter HOWLETT
9-John RAPER Dennis ROWSTON-10 

II-Tony BROWNE Brian CARLIN-13 
12-Allan DAGWELL

Reserves: 14, Ken Smith; 15, Keith Partridge 

Referee: J. Wallace 

CAL TEX ASTRON 

The 

MONEY SAVER 

Northern Suburbs 
Blue with White N 

Full-back: 

I-Colin BALL
Three-quarters:

2-Peter WATSFORD
3-Kelvin SWEETMAN

Peter KILMURRA Y-5 
Alan W ASLEY-4 

Halves: 

6-Ron ANDREWS Neil SKEL TON-7 

Forwards: 

8-lan GRAN SHAW
9-Ross PETERSEN John DAVIS-I 0 

II-Karl HUTCHINSON (c) Denis MADDISON-13 
12-Alan JONES

Reserves: 14, David Steel; 15, Dallas Davey 

Linesmen: J. Hancock (Blue Flag), R. McLaren (Red Flag) 

DON'T BE PENALISED ! 

By missing the opportunities 
at 

LANCE ADAMS 
Music Store and Studios 

·-

For all Your '

I 

FOOTWEAR •• , 
Requirements in · · · For all the Family at 
Men's and Boys' Football our Six Stores 

Togs, Jumpers, Shorts, 
and Hose 

See: 

A. ABERCROMBIE

JOHNSTON'S 
Pty. Ltd. 

Guitars from $12.95 to all TERMINUS, MAYFIELD 

Maitland, Adamstown, 
Raymond Terrace, 

East Maitland, Kotara Fair, 
Singleton 

Famous Brands Phone 68 2198 

48 Hunter St. Phone 2 3808 Special Club Discount 
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